CH \$65.00 36218

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM324837

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC		12/01/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Precision Wire Components, LLC
Street Address:	10230 SW Spokane Court
City:	Tualatin
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97062
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OREGON

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3621893	PRECISION WIRE COMPONENTS	
Serial Number:	77772879		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127353000

Email: justin.selle@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square Address Line 2: Aliya Sanders, Esq.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	099360/42
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aliya Sanders
SIGNATURE:	/Aliya Sanders/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=PWC - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=PWC - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=PWC - Trademark Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK

900308755 REEL: 005411 FRAME: 0461

source=PWC - Trademark Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005411 FRAME: 0462

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release and Reassignment") is made as of December 1, 2014 by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 30 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3700, Chicago, Illinois 60606, as Agent for certain Lenders (in such capacity, "Grantor"), in favor of Precision Wire Components, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company located at 10230 SW Spokane Court, Tualatin, Oregon 97062 ("Grantee"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and Reassignment but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor, Grantee and the financial institutions party thereto from time to time as Lenders entered into a certain Credit Agreement dated as of November 12, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor and Lenders agreed, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, to make certain loans to, and other credit accommodations in favor of, Grantee (collectively, the "Loans");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of November 12, 2009, among Grantor, Grantee and certain Affiliates of Grantee (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), Grantee granted to Grantor, for its benefit and the benefit of Lenders, a security interest and lien upon substantially all assets of Grantee, including all right, title and interest of Grantee in, to and under all then owned or thereafter acquired Trademarks (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement including registrations and applications therefore), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantee's Trademarks, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Grantee under the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor and Grantee entered into a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2009 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantee, to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, granted to Grantor, for its benefit and the benefit of Lenders, and reaffirmed its prior grant pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement of, a continuing security interest in Grantee's entire right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether then owned or existing or thereafter created, acquired or arising:

(i) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and

101851785v2 1118733.02-NYCSR01A - MSW

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005411 FRAME: 0463

(ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantee against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of each such Trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Trademark;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 13, 2009 at Reel 004096, Frame 0213; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Obligations have been fully paid and performed and Grantee has requested that Grantor release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Grantee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantor hereby releases, terminates and cancels, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantor, Grantor's security interest in and lien on all of Grantee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, and Grantor reassigns to Grantee any and all interest Grantor has in the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. Grantor authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer thereof record this Release and Reassignment.
- 3. Grantor agrees to take all further actions and provide to Grantee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantee to effectuate the purposes of this Release and Reassignment, at Grantee's sole expense, and without representation recourse, undertaking, or warranty by Grantor.
- 4. This Release and Reassignment is made under and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to conflicts of laws principles.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows.]

101851785v2 1118733.02-NYCSR01A - MSW IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company, as Grantor

Title: CHIEF CREDIT DFFICER

Trademark Release and Reassignment

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Registration Number		
PRECISION WIRE COMPONENTS	3,621,893	05/19/09	USA

Trademark Applications

Trademark	Application Number		Jurisdiction
Coil/Spiral Design	77772879	07/01/09	USA

101851785v5

RECORDED: 12/02/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005411 FRAME: 0466